248

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Minimum Filing Requirement DOCKET NO. 890924-GU
Report of St. Joe Natural Gas Company,

Inc., in Compliance with 366.06 (3) F.S.

e S N S St

In re: Investigation into the Potential) DOCKET NO. 870986-GU
Overearnings of St. Joe Natural Gas )
Company, Inc. ) ORDER NO. 23911

)

) ISSUED: 12-21-90

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman
THOMAS M. BEARD
BETTY EASLEY
GERALD L. GUNTER
FRANK S. MESSERSMITH

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
ORDER REVIEWING EARNINGS

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service
Commission that the action discussed herein ic preliminary in
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are
adversely affected files a petition for a formal proceeding.
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

Background

These two dockets have been combined for the purpose of
reviewing earnings since both relate to earning surveillance during
the year ended December 31, 1989.

As part of the Commission's continuing surveillance program,
on September 15, 1987, in Docket No. 870986-GU we initiated an
investigation into the apparent excess earnings of St Joe Natural
Gas Company, Inc. ( "St. Jce"). According to the monthly
surveillance reports submitted by St. Joe, the utility's earned
return was in excess of the maximum last authorized by this
Commission. The utility agreed that it was overearning, and

DOCUMENT KUMZER -DATE
11277 LEC 21 1%¢0
2er-RFCORDS/REPCRTING




249

ORDER NO. 23911
DOCKETS NOS. 890924-GU and 870986-GU
PAGE 2

entered into a stipulation with Commission Staff, which we a2pproved
in Order No. 19793, issued on August 11, 1988. The stipulation
provided that St. Joe would refund any excess earnings for the

calendar year 1989. Later, in Order No. 22199, we decided that
Docket No. 870986-GU should remain open through 1990 to allow for
analysis of the utility's earnings.

Thereafter, we opened Docket No. 890924-GU, in which we issued
order No. 21854, which directed the utility to file a modified
minimum filing requirements report ("MMFRs") on or before March 30,
1990. We find that the utility complied with Order No. 21854 by
timely filing the MMFRs as required. Based on Staff's analysis of
the information contained in the utility's MMFRs, we find that St.
Joe did not overearn during the period ended December 31, 1989.
St. Joe earned an average overall rate of return of 13.73%, which
was within the allowable range of return. The utility's achieved
return on common equity was 14.14%. These findings are based on
our analysis of the detailed information submitted on St. Joe's
rate base, net operating income, and cost of capital. Based on our
Staff's audit findings, we will make the following adjustments to
St. Joe's reports:

Adjustment #1 This adjustment represents an allocation of the
utility's common plant. The utility made no
allocations to its Utility Plant-in-Service for
non-utility common plant. We find that Utility
Plant, Accumulated Depreciation, and Depreciation
Expense should be reduced by $4,486, $598 and $108,
respectively.

Adjustment #2 We adjusted Account 303 Intangible Plant and its
related Accumulated Amortization to remove an
amount of capitalized salary. St. Joe capitalized
a portion of the President's salary in Account 303
because he managed a pension fund. We do not
believe this is appropriate and we therefore
removed it for ratemaking purposes. Utility Plant,
Accumulated Amortization and Amortization Expense
should be reduced by $1,848, $31, and $255,
respectively.

Adjustment #3 This adjustment represents additional common plant
allocations to the St. Joe's Utility Plant. We
find that non-utility allocations should also be
made to the office furniture and equipment accounts



250

ORDER NO. 23911
DOCKETS NOS. 890924-GU and 870986-GU
PAGE 3

to reflect common usage for utility and non-
utility. Utility Plant, Accumulated Depreciation,
and Depreciation Expense should be decreased by an
additional $26,980, $11,397 and $3,802,
respectively.

Adjustment #4 Accumulated Amortization and Amortization Expense
relating to Account 302 Franchise and Consents were
eliminated. The Uniform System of Accounts
prescribed by the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission (Conservation of Power and Water
Resources, 18 C.F.R. Sec. 201.302 (1988) ) requires
that a franchise be retired at the time it expires.
We reduced Accumulated Amortization by $9,373, and
Amortization Expense by $41.

Adjustment #5 We increased St. Joe's Customer Advances For
Construction account by $1,500 in order to reflect
an advance from a utility customer. The utility
incorrectly recorded this amount as a Deferred
Credit and subsequently did not include it in the
rate base calculation.

Adjustment #6 The utility's working capital allowance was
adjusted to remove an interest-bearing cash
account. It is Commission practice to remove
interest-bearing accounts and therefore, we reduced
the working capital computation by $134,253.

Adjustment #7 This adjustment represents a non-utility allocation
made to the utility's Material & Supplies account.
St. Joe recorded its utility and non-utility
inventory in the same account and failed to
allocate the non-utility portion out of working
capital. We therefore reduced the working capital
allowance by $29,184.

Adjustment #8 This adjustment was made to eliminate fuel-related
revenues, cost of gas, and fuel-related taxes from »
the net operating income calculation. Since fuel-
related revenues and expenses are recovered through
Docket No. 900001-GU, they should be removed for
surveillance purposes. We therefore reduced
revenues by $3,362,661, expenses by $3,306,999, and
taxes other than income by $54,643.




251

ORDER NO. 23911
DOCKETS NOS. 890924-GU and 870986-GU
PAGE 4

Adjustment #9 We reversed an adjustment the utility made to
remove a provision for a tax refund. In Commission
Oorder No. 22199, we ordered the utility to make a
tax refund in the amount of $24,340, related to the
year ended December 31, 1988. St. Joe adjusted its
operating revenues to eliminate this refund
provision. The utility's adjustment is
inappropriate because it relates to previous pericd
revenues. Therefore, an adjustment has been made
to include revenues in the amount of $27,259.

Adjustment #10 A donation to the Gulf County School Gold Club was
eliminated. It is the general policy of the
Commission to remove charitable contributions as a
recoverable expense since ratepayers have no choice
in the charity. An adjustment was made to reduce
O&M by $50 to reflect this donation.

Adjustment #11 We removed $454 in promotional advertising costs
from St. Joe's O&M expenses. Generally, only
advertising that is considered informational in
nature is accepted as a recoverable expense.

Adjustment #12 This adjustment was made to eliminate $60 in annual
dues to the Port St. Joe Downtown Merchants
Association. It is the general policy of the
Commission to remove expenses relating to
association dues since the benefits accrue directly
to the stockholders and no benefits are received by
the ratepayers.

Adjustment #13 St. Joe's property insurance expense was adjusted
to reflect non-utility common plant usage as
discussed in Adjustment #1. Therefore, an
adjustment has been made to reduce property
insurance expense by $59.

Adjustment #14 An adjustment in the amount of $437 was made to
eliminate the airfare expenses of the President's
children which were charged to Account 930.

Adjustment #15 We eliminated a donation of $200 to the Dixie Youth
Baseball team. It is the general policy of the
Commission to remove charitable contributiocns as a
recoverable expense since the ratepayers have no
choice in the charity.




252

ORDER NO. 23911
DOCKETS NOS. 890924-GU and 870986-GU
PAGE 5

Adjustment #16 An adjustment in the amount of $10,165 was made to
Account 926 Pensions & Benefits to reflect the
allocation of non-utility related expenses. st.
Joe directly charged payroll for non-utility
related work below the 1line, but made no such
allocation to its Pension & Benefits account.

Adjustment #17 We adjusted the utility's property taxes to reflect
the non-utility common plant usage as discussed in
Adjustment #1. Therefore, an adjustment has been
made to reduce property tax expense by $35.

Adjustment #18 In its filing, the utility included tax expense
relating to non-utility operations. We removed
$9,127 in Current Federal Taxes and $1,562 in
Current State Taxes in order to remove non-utility
income tax from the utility's reported income tax
expenses.

Adjustment #19 We increased income taxes in the amount of $13,833
to reflect the tax effect of the above NOI
adjustments.

Based on our financial analysis, we find the appropriate Rate
Base for this utility to be $1,338,403, (Attachment 1), the
appropriate Net Operating Income to be $183,821 (Attachment 2), and
the appropriate allowed overall Cost of Capital range to be 12.34%
- 14.27%, with the midpoint of 13.31% (Attachment 3). Using these
calculated amounts, we find that St. Joe Natural Gas Company, Inc.
earned an overall rate of return of 13.73%, which was within the
prescribed allowable rate of return range (Attachment 4). Based on
the above adjustments, we find the utility's achieved return on
common equity to be 14.14% (Attachment 5). This ROE was within the
authorized range of 12.70% - 14.70% prescribed in Order No. 22199.

We find that St. Joe did not overearn during the reporting
period ended December 31, 1989. Therefore, we will not order this
utility to make a refund based on its 1989 earnings, and will close
Docket No. 870986-GU.

In the process of reviewing projected financial information
for the calendar year 1991, we found several expenses which may not
recur due to the death of the former President. However, St. Joe
must incur long-term debt to finance a main extension during 1991.
This project is necessary in order for the utility to receive ics
Phase II allocated gas volumes trom Florida Gas Transmission.
Florida Gas Transmission has already filed the necessary documents
with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission to provide St. Joe a




253

ORDER NO. 2391
DOCKETS NOS. 890924-GU and 870986-GU
PAGE 6

second delivery point, for which St. Joe will reimburse Florida Gas
Transmission $445,965. The total capital investment, at an
approximate cost of $5,000,000, will be placed into rate base,
thereby reducing the utility's overall rate of return. Based on
these facts, we believe that St. Jce will not experience any excess
earnings for the calendar year 1991. Also, due to the long-term
debt for the proposed main extension, the utility should experience
a lower achieved return on common equity. Therefore, Docket No.
890924-GU should be closed, although we will continue to monitor
the utility's earnings through the surveillance program.

It is therefore

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
findings herein are approved. It is further

ORDERED that Docket No. 890924-GU be closed if no petition for
formal proceeding is timely filed herein. It is further

ORDERED that Docket No. 870986-GU be closed if no petition for
formal proceeding is timely filed herein.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 2lst
day of DECEMBER ; 1990 .

STEVE TRIBBL§¥, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief

sought.




254

ORDER NO. 23911
DOCKETS NOS. 890924-GU and 870986-GU
PAGE 7

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and will
not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule 25-
22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose substantial
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may
file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-
22.029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in the form provided by
Rule 25-22.036(7)(a) and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This
petition must be received by the Director, Division of Records and
Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business on
January 14, 1991 .

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become
effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided by
Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative Ccde.

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.

If this order becomes final and effective on the date
described above, any party adversely affected may request judicial
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas
or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal in
the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of appeal
with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and filing a
copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal
must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of
Appellate Procedure.




ORDER NO.

DOCKETS NOS.

PAGE 8

- @ e o=

23911

PLANT IN SERNCE

ALLOCATION OF COMMON PLANT
ACCOUNT 303

ADOITEDNAL COMMON PLANT

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

ALLOGATION OF COMMON PLANT
ACCOUNT 303

ADDITIONAL COMMON PLANT
FRANCHISE A CONSENTE

KET PLANT N STAVCE

CUSTOMER ADV. FOR CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUC TION WORK iN FROGRESS

WORKING CAMTAL
CASH
NON-UTILITY MATETIAL & SUPPLIES

TOTAL RATE BASE

890924-GU and 8709B6-GU

ST. JOE NATURAL GAS COMPANY
AVERAGE RATE BASE
FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989

ATTACHMENT 1

DOCKET NO. 890924-GU
COMPANY COMMISSION VOTE
PIABOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED
$2.014 881
(4,480
(1840)
709800
$2.014 080 Lo 1014 681 (831314 1881 347
73T 347
(son)
()
(11,380
0373
Tarar L] 737347 @130 Ti5 %8
137724 [ 1277314 (1L 05 1,965 209
L] 1,500
T e ° e se | s
]
_-_-_'"_0- _"_-77#07 L 0 . 70‘ i ‘"_0
231840
(134255
LE AL
237 800 [} 231 840 (163 437) T4 %04
81,5157 w0 §1.515.258 (3170 852) §1 304 403

samssssnene

srsssmssnsw

sssssssamnsse

299




256

ORDER NO. 23911
DOCKETS NOS. 890924-GU and B70986-GU
PAGE 9
ST. JOE NATURAL GAS COMPANY
NET OPERATING INCOME
FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989 ATTACHMENT 2
DOCKET NO. 890924-GU
ADY
NO
COMPANY COMMISIION VOTE
PLADOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED
OFCAATING REVENUES 4132008
1 ACMOVE FULL ROLATED REVENULS (1362 o881}
PROVISION FOR RLFUND e
4152 000 ] 4132 poe (3.334.400) 797 487
OPEAATING EXPENSES
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE Jeca it
1 ACMOVE COST OF GAS (2 308 v
10 DONATIONS GULF CO  SCHOCL GOLD CLue (]
11 ACCT 913 ADVERTISING (as4)
17 DUES MERCHANT ASSOC. (80)
13 COMMON PLANT - PROPLIATY thBURANCE (56
14 ACCT. 930 - CHILDREN MRF ARE (4an
15 DUOE YOUTH BASEBALL [+
16 ACCT W26 « NONUTILITY ALLOC, (10,185
30ea 217 ° 3008217 a3nag 340,793
DEPRECIATION AMONTIZATION "o
1 ALLOCATION OF COMMON PLANT (o8
T ACCOUNT 303 (5%
3 ADOITIONAL COMMON PLANT .80
4 FRANCHISE & CONSENTS “n
wan ° LIS (4,208 07623
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 100,701
& REMOVE FUEL RELATED TAXLCS (%4 642)
17 NON-UTITITY PROPERTY TAX (%)
100,701 ° 100,701 (54 670) 40,023
W FED NCOME TAXLS - CURRENT [ JEEH man
18 FED INCOME TAXES - DEFEARLD wn
STATE NCOME TAXES - CURRENT 16,219 (1,567
ETATE INCOME TAXES - DEFCRRED W)
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 18,709
19 ADJ FOR THE EFFECT OF ABOVE 15709
w28 (] s 2y $.000 130 807
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $1 8 ale 1] LIsasave iR3.372.00) 13 608

NET OPFERATING INCOME S1an 008 w0 $1e0 008 36 428 LRI R B

sesssssEsuEs SsssssEESss sss ssssscsssesss




257

23911
890924-GU and B70986-GU

DOCKETS NOS.

ORDER NO.
PAGE 10

ssssssssss = Sessasssss sssassssss 2 SSSSSSSSss Ssssssss SESSSESE  Ssasssds  sasassan
wiiri Wittt Wit L coreces  GueTsl Qo0 W
w0 "o "o o w3 woie ol 3 wao e ° L L
wioo L wi o wooo wo w0 wod'o L] L] ]
woo o w0 woo o wae woo o weo Wt G4Le resc) (178
el Wil Wit wal Tl LU ) WLl Wit e el Etmi) oo ey L
wile woo Wil e L wil'e wos r Wit 1) weo'e) (1Y 1}
wg o wooe wio e woo o " s "o "woo L] e L]
L] L woy o wie "o wooo wooo 0 ¢ ]
woe woti wws o W T L] “wie we [} ] °

) (L] - () (w) W) oluvd CILSNIOY VYiVH Oud ODtid3d§  $¥OO0H uld

LSO CILHD@M 3iVY 1500 CALHDGM 3ive iS00 CILNOGM 3lvd 1502

ANIOY HDIN

CANIMHOYLLY

LNIO9 Oy

ANIOd MOY

ND-rZ6068 'ON 13X%000

6861 ‘1€ HIEW3D30 O30N3 VA BOd
ILidvD JO L1S02
ANYJNOO SYD TVHNLYN 307 'LS

FOVEIAY LIOL

1500 Ou3l = SLCIWd Xvi

1502 Oui37 - SLIC3WI XVl

SINYL INOONI QIuwddic

ALIND3 NONNDD

5150430 wIN0LSN2

¥2018 Cluudddne

L1930 mudl LulwS

1630 mudl ONOY

30vuIAY



258

ORDER NO. 23911
DOCKETS NOS. 890924~-GU and 870986-GU
PAGE 11
ST. JOE NATURAL GAS COMPANY
MODIFIED MINIMUM FILING REQUIREMENTS AUDIT
FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989 ATTACHMENT 4
DOCKET NO. 890924-GU
STAFF ADJUSTED NET OPERATING INCOME $183.,821
STAFF ADJUSTED RATE BASE 1,338,403
STAFF CALCULATED EARNED OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 13.7343%
MAXIMUM ALLOWED RATE OF RETURN 14.2692%

PERCENT BELOW THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED -0.5349%

-




ORDER NO. 23911
DOCKETS NOS. 890924-GU and 870986-GU
PAGE 12

ST. JOE NATURAL GAS COMPANY
ADJUSTED AVERAGE JURISDICTIONAL RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY
ADJUSTED AVERAGE JURISDICTIONAL RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY
DOCKET NO. 890924-GU

FOR YEAR END 1989

FPSC ADJUSTED AVERAGE OVERALL

RATE OF RETURN 13.7343%
LESS:
RECONCILED AVG WEIGHTED COST RATES
LONG TERM DEBT 0.00%
SHORT TERM DEBT 0.00%
PREFERRED STOCK 0.00%
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 0.11%
TAX CREDITS-WEIGHTED COST 0.00%
SUBTOTAL 0.11%
TOTAL 13.63%
DIVIDED BY COMMON EQUITY RATIO 96.35%
JURISDICTIONAL RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY 14.14%

SRS

AUTHORIZED RANGE.

Low 12.70%
MIDPOINT 13.70%
HIGH 14.70%

259

ATTACHMENT 5




	Order Box 1-771
	Order Box 1-772
	Order Box 1-773
	Order Box 1-774
	Order Box 1-775
	Order Box 1-776
	Order Box 1-777
	Order Box 1-778
	Order Box 1-779
	Order Box 1-780
	Order Box 1-781
	Order Box 1-782



